

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I N D I A

Writ Petition(s)(Criminal) No(s). 24/2012

NISHA PRIYA BHATIA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With appln.(s) for directions and office report)

Date : 28/08/2014 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE RANJANA PRAKASH DESAI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. RAMANA

For Petitioner(s)

Petitioner-in-person, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Ranjit Kumar, S.G.
Mr. J.S. Attri, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Yasir Rauf, Adv.
Mr. B. V. Balaram Das, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Criminal Miscellaneous Petition No. 16738 of 2014:-

The petitioner-in-person is present in the Court today.

We are informed by the petitioner-in-person that Writ Petition
(Civil) No.2735 of 2010 relating to her service matter is pending
in the High Court of Delhi.

The present Criminal Miscellaneous Petition relates to
disconnection of electricity supply to the petitioner's residence
which is her official accommodation. In the circumstances, the
petitioner seeks permission to withdraw the Criminal Miscellaneous
Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by

Petition and file it in the pending Writ Petition in the Delhi

Vishal Anand

Date: 2014.08.29

15:48:10 IST

Reason:

High Court. She states that she would file it within a week. She
may file the same in the pending Writ Petition in the Delhi High
Court if she is so advised.

-2-

The Criminal Miscellaneous Petition is dismissed as withdrawn.

As of today, the respondents have not disconnected the
electricity connection of the petitioner's official accommodation.
The respondents shall not disconnect the said electricity
connection for a period of four weeks from today.

We make it clear, however, that this interim protection
granted by us should not be treated by the High Court of Delhi as
if it is granted after considering the merits of the case of the
petitioner. The prayer made by the petitioner may be considered on
its own merits by the High Court of Delhi.

List the Writ Petition in November, 2014.

(VISHAL ANAND)
COURT MASTER

(INDU POKHRIYAL)
COURT MASTER