

ITEM NO.59

COURT NO.5

SECTION PIL

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I N D I A

Writ Petition(s)(Criminal) No(s). 24/2012

NISHA PRIYA BHATIA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA &amp; ANR.

Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for directions for defamatory press release daed  
19.08.2008 and office report)

Date : 03/11/2014 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALIT

For Petitioner(s)

Petitioner-in-person

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Ranjit Kumar, Solicitor General  
Ms. Meenakshi Grover, Adv.  
Mr. Yasir Rauf, Adv.  
Mr. B. V. Balaram Das, Adv.UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The petitioner - Ms. Nisha Priya Bhatia, who

has filed Criminal Miscellaneous Petition No. 22368

of 2012 in the Writ Petition, has submitted that this

Court should direct the respondents to withdraw the

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by

Rajesh Dham

Date: 2014.11.03

press release which has affected her dignity, for

18:51:56 IST

Reason:

release reflects on her personality.

2

A copy of the said Criminal Miscellaneous

Petition has been served on Mr. Ranjit Kumar, learned

Solicitor General for the Union of India. He shall

file response to the same within three weeks.

Be it noted, the petitioner submitted that the notice had been issued on earlier occasion.

Be that as it may, regard being had to the submissions made by the learned Solicitor General, who has been given the copy of the said Criminal Miscellaneous Petition, response shall be filed as indicated hereinabove.

Rejoinder affidavit/application, if any, shall be filed by the petitioner within a week therefrom.

Let the matter be listed on December 15, 2014.

(RAJESH DHAM)  
COURT MASTER

(H.S. PARASHER)  
COURT MASTER