

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION**WRIT PETITION (CRL.) NO. 1 OF 2016**

(UNDER ARTICLE 32 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF INDIA)

WITH

CRIMINAL MISC. PETITION NO. 9 OF 2016

(APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO APPEAR AND ARGUE IN PERSON)

NISHA PRIYA BHATIA

...PETITIONER

-VERSUS-

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE - REPORT

The Writ Petition along with application above-mentioned has been filed by the petitioner-in-person.

It is submitted that Writ Petition(Crl.) No. 24 of 2012, filed by the same petitioner against same parties, was lastly listed before the Hon'ble Court on 15.12.2014 (copy of the order is enclosed herewith). The matter is pending before the Hon'ble Court.

It is further submitted that Writ Petition(Crl.) 60 of 2009, filed by the petitioner herein, was dismissed by this Hon'ble Court on 15.01.2010 (Copy of order dated 15.01.2010 is annexed to the paper book as Annexure P-16 at page nos. 104-106).

It is further submitted that Special Leave Petition(C) No. 1257 of 2010, filed by the petitioner herein, was listed before this Hon'ble Court on 16.09.2015, when the Court granted liberty to the petitioner to move this Court after disposal of the matter pending before the High Court of Delhi (Copy of order dated 16.09.2015 is enclosed herewith). The matter is pending before this Hon'ble Court and is updated for 25.04.2016 as per computer data.

It is further submitted that Special Leave Petition(C) No. 28791 of 2014, arising out of S.L.P.(C) CC No. 6762 of 2014 was dismissed by this Hon'ble Court on 14.10.2014 (copy of the order is enclosed herewith).

It is further submitted that the petitioner-in-person has given a letter dated 21.12.2015 in response to certain defects pointed out by this Registry (copy of the letter is annexed to the paper book at page nos. 213-214).

It is further submitted that the petitioner-in-person has been interacted with in accordance with Order IV Rule 1(c) of the Supreme Court Rules, 2013 by the Registrar on 11.01.2016, wherein the Registrar opined that the petitioner is able enough to assist the Court in the proper disposal of the matter.

It is lastly submitted that a notice of hearing for listing of the matter on 15.02.2016 was issued to the petitioner-in-person by speed post as well as e-mail.

The Writ Petition alongwith application above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 13th day of February, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:
Ms. Nisha Priya Bhatia, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR